
I. FACTUAL SUMMARY 

 

 During 2010 and through 2012, Lieutenant Colonel Robert Underwood was involved in a 

highly contentious divorce with his estranged wife.  Against this backdrop, on March 2, 2012, a 

woman named Serena Kiptoo, LTC Underwood’s (hereinafter LTC) acquaintance, contacted the 

LTC’s estranged wife and stated she wanted to talk to her. On March 9, 2012 she contacted the 

LTC’s estranged wife again and told her that the LTC had threatened to “wipe her off the earth 

and have her deported back to her country,” because she was an illegal immigrant, that he had 

“big plans to destroy his [estranged] wife,” and that he had threatened to “blow up the State 

Capitol.”  Ms. Kiptoo also alleged that she saw child pornography on LTC’s laptop computer, 

including a naked picture of one of his daughters.  She also alleged that the LTC had visited 

numerous web sites which described “how to get teenagers drunk and have sex with them.”  She 

later clarified she saw the “half-naked pictures of his sleeping daughter” on the LTC’s cell 

phone.  After a few hours of meeting each other, at the estranged wife’s house, they contacted 

the DuPont Police Department and make police reports. 

 The DuPont Police Department immediately turned over the investigation to the Pierce 

County Sheriff’s Department.  Without interviewing Ms. Kiptoo, without questioning the LTC 

about these allegations, without interviewing his daughters (CPS interviewed the daughters and 

deemed the allegations “unfounded” and that “[t]he evidence does not support the allegations”), 

without searching his computer for the alleged child pornography and the web sites he allegedly 

visited, without conducting the most basic investigation to either confirm or refute Ms. Kiptoo’s 

incredulous allegations, later that evening on March 12, 2012, the LTC was arrested and 

incarcerated at the Pierce County Jail on several charges of felony harassment.  Had the Sheriff’s 



Department questioned the LTC and explained to him the accusations made by Ms. Kiptoo, the 

police would have quickly learned of Ms. Kiptoo’s motive to fabricate this allegations and would 

have viewed the text messages between Ms. Kiptoo and the LTC shortly before the allegations 

surfaced.   

While the LTC waited to be arraigned at the Pierce County Jail, early next morning at 

approximately 10:20 a.m., Ms. Kiptoo was interviewed by the Sheriff’s Department.  Ms. 

Kiptoo’ statements, however, differed significantly from her earlier statements to the estranged 

wife and the DuPont Policemen.  Now “[a]ll of the girls (on his computer) had their clothing.”  

Ms. Kiptoo also never mentioned she saw naked pictures of Mr. Underwood’s daughter on his 

computer or on his cell phone.  No mention of seeing the various web sites the LTC allegedly 

visited.  No confirmation that the LTC had threated to blow-up the Capitol Building in Olympia.  

And when asked about the LTC’s threat against his soon to be ex-wife, Ms. Kiptoo told police 

that, according to the LTC, he did not have the money to hire a hit man.   

Before his arraignment at 1:30 p.m. in Pierce County Superior Court, this exculpatory 

information was reviewed by Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Lori Kooiman.  However, though she 

included that she had reviewed the reports of PCSD Det. Loeffelholz (the detective who 

interviewed Ms. Kiptoo) and Officer Robinson of the DuPont Police Department, she did not 

include this exculpatory/mitigating evidence in the Declaration of Probable Cause.  Attachment 

A, Declaration of Probable Cause.  Not only did she fail to mention the exculpatory evidence, 

she inflamed and alarmed the public by adding in the Declaration that “when he was a young 

child, he witnessed his mother kill his two siblings . . . and shot the defendant multiple times and 

left him for dead.”   As a result, the presiding court was not informed and was not aware that the 

most critical witness for the State had retracted her earlier statements.  With the court and 



defense counsel unaware of this new information, the bail was set at $250,000.00 dollars.  The 

LTC remained in custody.   

Further, though the Sheriff’s Department and the Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney’s 

Office now knew there were serious problems with the evidence and the charges against the 

LTC, Public Information Officer, Sgt. Ed Troyer with the Pierce County Sheriff’s Department, 

and Mark Lindquist, the elected prosecuting attorney at the Pierce County Prosecuting 

Attorney’s Office, appeared on the Ron & Don show   This interview was aired live on March 

13, 2012, at 3:00 p.m., as the LTC was being arraigned on felony charges in Pierce County 

Superior Court.   

To inflame the potential listeners and to sensationalize the spectacle, Mr. Lindquist told 

the interviewer: 

“There’s something about divorces particularly (unintelligible) divorces that makes 

people act crazy and I’m a prosecutor not a psychiatrist, but here’s what I can tell 

you, we’ve charged three counts of felony harassment because that’s what supported 

by the evidence at this point.  The three counts of felony harassment are as to the 

girlfriend, the soon to be ex-wife he’s engaged in a bitter divorce with, and also his 

boss on the base, the Colonel so we’ve charged at this point what we believe the 

evidence supports, what we can prove, and that’s the three counts of felony 

harassment… 

 

See Attachment B, Transcript of the Interview.   

 When asked about child pornography, Sgt. Troyer implied the photos actually existed, 

that they “ha[d] been seen,” and that further investigation was necessary to “determine what the 

extent of that is but that’s a whole other issue that we’re looking at.” (emphasis added).  Mr. 

Lindquist, knowing that the only person who allegedly saw these photos failed to confirm their 

existence, sat quietly while Sgt. Troyer more than insinuated that the LTC is a child molester.  



By not clarifying the existence of these pornographic images, by sitting alongside Sgt. Troyer as 

the elected prosecuting attorney, Mark Lindquist assisted Sgt. Troyer to intentionally and 

purposefully misled the listeners to believe that the photos had been “seen” by law enforcement, 

thereby condemning the LTC as a child molester in the eyes of the public, adding credence and 

validity to the words that marked the LTC as a sex offender.  But this was only the beginning. 

 For several days thereafter, Mr. Lindquist spoke to various other news agencies, and his 

comments reverberated through the media.   

 Seattle Times: 

Pierce County Prosecutor Mark Lindquist said police moved quickly on the Underwood 

case because of the potential risk, "especially given his background" as a military officer.  

Lindquist said the investigation was ongoing, but no evidence had surfaced that 

Underwood was actively planning an attack on the Capitol building. 

"If there are mental-health issues," Lindquist said, "they will be addressed in this 

process.”  

His comments created national media attention, and Mr. Lindquist basked in his fame.  The story 

was carried on all local and national news agencies, including King 5, Kiro 7, KOMO news, 

CBS, MSMBC, Seattle PI, Seattle Weekly, the News Tribune, just to name a few.  Meanwhile, 

the catastrophic damage to the LTC’s life marked the beginning and the end to his career and his 

relationship with his daughters.  He was ordered to have no contact with his daughters 

whatsoever.  Mission accomplished.   

 Three months later, on June 8, 2012, all charges were dismissed.  Forensic analysist 

found no evidence of child pornography on any of the electronic devices.  No evidence of the 

LTC visiting web sites describing how to have sex with teenaged girls.  No evidence that the 



LTC had made plans to blow-up the capitol.  And as Mr. Lindquist put it, “the woman he had 

dated, who reported the threats to authorities, might have made it all up.”   

Nevertheless, Mr. Lindquist’s callous disregard for the truth, his unrelenting desire for 

publicity, his total lack of respect for rights of the accused, his own need to self-promote could 

not remedy the damage already done.  Could not remedy the fact that the LTC could no longer 

have contact with his daughters, despite the charges being dropped.   

Ms. Kooiman’s lack of candor to the court, her failure to properly inform the court of 

mitigating and/or exculpatory evidence, so that the court can assess the danger to the public 

when setting bail, the LTC had to post $250,000.00 bail.   

II. VIOLATIONS OF 3.6, 3.8 and 8.4 of the RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 

1. Violation of RPC 3.6 

RPC 3.6 states: 

 

(a) A lawyer who is participating or has participated in the 

investigation or litigation of a matter shall not make an 

extrajudicial statement that the lawyer knows or reasonably should 

know will be disseminated by means of public communication and 

will have a substantial likelihood of materially prejudicing an 

adjudicative proceeding in the matter. 

. . . 

(d) No lawyer associated in a firm or government agency with a 

lawyer subject to paragraph (a) shall make a statement prohibited 

by paragraph (a). 

 

Comment 5 to RPC 3.6 provides that “there are certain subjects that are more likely than 

not to have a material prejudicial effect on a proceeding, particularly when they refer to . . a 

criminal matter, or any other proceeding that could result in incarceration.” The comment 

specifies: 

(1) the character, credibility, reputation or criminal record of a 



party, suspect in a criminal investigation or witness, or the identity 

of a witness, or the expected testimony of a party or witness; 

. . . 

(4) any opinion as to the guilt or innocence of a defendant or 

suspect in a criminal case or proceeding that could result in 

incarceration; 

. . . 

(6) the fact that a defendant has been charged with a crime, unless 

there is included therein a statement explaining that the charge is 

merely an accusation and that the defendant is presumed innocent 

until and unless proven guilty. 

 

 Mr. Lindquist’s comments about how “people act crazy” when they are going through a 

divorce clearly imply that the “nasty divorce” made the LTC crazy and to act out of character.  

By including in the Declaration of Probable Cause (which he knows the jury will never hear in 

open court) that the LTC had witnessed his family members being killed, Mr. Lindquist added 

fuel to the flame that he must have suffered a mental breakdown as a child which explained his 

potential for violence.  These statements are what the RPC is designed to prohibit:  commenting 

on the “character, credibility, and reputation” of the accused.   

 Further, by stating that the charges are “supported by the evidence” and his comment, “[w]e 

can prove,” he has telegraphed to the listeners/potential jurors his opinion as to the guilt of the 

accused – that he believes there is already more than sufficient evidence to convict the LTC 

beyond a reasonable doubt.   

2. Violation of RPC 3.8 

 RPC 3.8 provides: 

[E]xcept for statements that are necessary to inform the public of the nature and 

extent of the prosecutor's action AND that serve a legitimate law enforcement 

purpose, refrain from making extrajudicial comments that have a substantial 

likelihood of heightening public condemnation of the accused and exercise reasonable 

care to prevent investigators, law enforcement personnel, employees or other persons 

assisting or associated with the prosecutor in a criminal case from making an 



extrajudicial statement that the prosecutor would be prohibited from making under Rule 

3.6 or this Rule.  RPC 3.8(f).  

 

The comments to RPC 3.8 make it clear that “a prosecutor has the responsibility of a minister of 

justice and not simply that of an advocate. This responsibility carries with it specific obligations 

to see that the defendant is accorded procedural justice and that guilt is decided upon the basis of 

sufficient evidence.”   

“In the context of a criminal prosecution, a prosecutor's extrajudicial statement can create 

the additional problem of increasing public condemnation of the accused. . . . [A] prosecutor can, 

and should, avoid comments which have no legitimate law enforcement purpose and have a 

substantial likelihood of increasing public opprobrium of the accused.” RPC 3.8 Comment 5. 

Further, The American Bar Association standards provide that “knowing disregard of 

those obligations or a systematic abuse of prosecutorial discretion could constitute a violation of 

Rule 

8.4.” RPC 3.8, Comment 1. Accordingly, RPC 8.4 provides as follows: 

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 

(a) violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly 

assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another; 

. . . 

(d) engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice; 

. . . 

(k) violate his or her oath as an attorney; 

. . . or 

   (n) engage in conduct demonstrating unfitness to practice law. 

  Here, Mr. Lindquist undoubtedly violated Rule 3.8.  He did so when: 

 He knew there were reasons to doubt the allegations made by Ms. Kiptoo, but never 

voiced those misgivings to the media; 

 He stated “people act crazy” when going through a divorce, thus implying that the LTC 

likewise was acting crazy; 

 He stated, “the evidence supports, what we can prove . . . the three counts of felony 

harassment,” thus poisoning the public by telling potential jurors the LTC is already 

guilty; 



 He assisted Sgt. Troyer to insinuate that it was law enforcement who viewed child 

pornography on the LTC’s electronic devices and that further investigation was necessary 

to determine the full “extent” of this depravity; 

 He stated, “we have a situation here where our defendant is threatening individuals and 

threatening the public”; 

 He stated to the media, “[W]hen you look at all the information that’s out there, if we 

wouldn’t have done something and something would have happened, then we’d be 

having a different conversation right now.”  Implying that “all the information . . . out 

there” was credible evidence, worthy of being believed; 

 He stated, “[T]he good news is, he’s in custody, the bail is high,” thus telegraphing that 

the LTC is a dangerous individual who needs to be locked-up for public safety; 

 He stated, “[T]he good news is that at this point, he’s in custody.  If there are mental 

issues, there can be some intervention.”  Telling potential jurors, the LTC has mental 

issues, and needs to be locked up so he can receive help for his mental issues. 

 

 

 

 


